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The population of a city may be determined by a special federal census for purposes of section 16-11-2 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mr. Lewis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Board of Education.








QUESTION





	May a special federal census be used to establish a population of more than 5000 resi�dents necessary for the creation of a city school system?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	The last federal census establishing a population count for Orange Beach was the decennial federal census conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau (“Census Bureau”) in 2000.  The results of that federal census indicate that the total population residing within the municipal limits of Orange Beach in 2000 was 3784.  Based on media reports, Orange Beach contracted with the Census Bureau to conduct a special census and that census indicates that the population of Orange Beach is slightly in excess of 5000.





	This Office recently stated that a city with a population of more than 5000 inhabitants may establish its own school system under section 16-11-2 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable T. Dwight Reid, Attorney, City of Saraland, dated March 27, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-075, citing Marshall County Bd. of Educ. v. City of Albertville, 479 So. 2d 1127, 1129 (Ala. 1985).  Section 16-11-1 of the Code of Alabama pro�vides as follows for the population determination:  “A “city” within the meaning of this title shall include all incorporated municipalities of 5,000 or more inhabitants, according to the last or any succeeding federal cen�sus, or according to the last or any succeeding census taken under the provisions of Sections 11-47-90 through 11-47-95.”  Ala. Code § 16-11-1 (2001) (emphasis added).  “A special federal census is authorized pur�suant to sections 11-47-92 and 11-47-93.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-47-92 and 11-47-93 (1992).  A municipality may take its own census under the pro�visions of sections 11-47-90, -91, -94 and -95.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-47-90, 11-47-91, 11-47-94, 11-47-95 (1992).”  Opinion to Honorable Anne H. Farish, Mayor, City of Monroeville, dated August 26, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00208 at 2.





	You argue that section 11-47-93 of the Code of Alabama prohibits the use of a special federal census to determine a city’s population for purposes of section 16-11-2.  Section 11-47-93 provides generally for the use of the special federal census, limiting such use to population deter�minations for the levy or collection of license taxes.  Ala. Code § 11-47-93 (1992).  Section 16-11-1, however, authorizes the use of a special fed�eral census in the specific area of the establishment of city school sys�tems.  Specific provisions relating to specific subjects control general provisions relating to general subjects.  Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co. Inc., 589 So. 2d 208, 211 (Ala. 1991); Murphy v. City of Mobile, 504 So. 2d 243, 244 (Ala. 1987); Herring v. Griffin, 211 Ala. 225, 226, 100 So. 202, 203 (1924).  Section 16-11-1 is also the latest expression of the Legislature.  Thus, if a special federal census is taken for the purpose of determining population for the levy or collection of license taxes, the census may also be used for the purposes of determining population for school purposes under section 16-11-1 of the Code.  





You further argue that section 16-13-199 of the Code of Alabama prohibits the use of a special federal census under section 16-11-2.  Sec�tion 16-13-199 provides for the distribution of the taxes collected when the city assumes control of the school system.  It also provides for the establishment of the city school system, the pertinent portion of which states as follows:





When a municipality under the jurisdiction of a county board of education attains a popula�tion of 5,000 or more, according to the last decennial or any subsequent federal census, the schools of the municipality may remain under control of the county board by agreement between that board and the city council of the municipality, which agreement shall be expressed in resolutions adopted by and spread upon the minutes of the two authorities.  If the municipal�ity does not enter into such an agreement, the control of the school or schools of the territory within the municipality shall be vested in a city board of education . . . .





Ala. Code § 16-13-199 (2001) (emphasis added).  





	In 1935, the Legislature passed Act 507, which is codified in sec�tion 16-13-199; it has not been amended.  In 1971, the Legislature passed Act 2320, which is codified in section 16-11-1.  In cases of conflicting statutes on the same subject, the latest expression of the Legislature is the law.  Baldwin County v. Jenkins, 494 So. 2d 584, 587 (Ala. 1986).  Sec�tion 16-11-1 is a more recent pronouncement of the Legislature that expanded the type of census that may be used to determine the population necessary for a city school system beyond the federal decennial census to include the special federal census and the municipal census.





	Moreover, this Office has concluded that a special federal census may be used to determine the population of a city to change it from a dry to a wet city.  Farish at 2.  This Office has also indirectly concluded that such a census may be used regarding the correct procedure for filling a vacancy in the office of mayor.  Opinion to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated November 19, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00037.  The Stout opinion stated that “[a] municipality’s form of government . . . is controlled by the official census report,” citing sections 11-47-93 and 11-47-94, which govern special federal and municipal censuses, respec�tively.  Id. at 3.











CONCLUSION





	The population of a city may be determined by a special federal census for purposes of section 16-11-2 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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